
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Town Deal Agenda 
 
Thursday, 27 April 2023 at 11.00 am 
MS teams 
 
This meeting will be held by MS teams only. There will be no meeting at held at Muriel Matters 
House. 
 
For further information, please contact Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk or  
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Welcome and apologies  
 11:00 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest  
 11:05 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 1 - 6 
 11:10 

 
 

 
4.   Programme progress update 7 - 24 
 11:20 

  
                     Town Deal Programme update  

o       Re-allocation of Town Fund monies   
o       Decisions of the Town Deal Investment 
     Panel  
o       Public Sector Equality Duty Assessment 
     (PSED)  

                    Business case progress report by theme  
                    Communications update  
                    Programme finance update  
                    Additional town centre regeneration updates 

  
 

 

 
5.   Project updates (10 minutes + questions)  
 11.55 

 
 Project lead updates 

 
 

 

 

 
6.   Any other business  

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

 12.20 
 

 
 
7.   Date of next meeting: TBC  
 



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

Present: 
 
Carole Dixon (Chair)  Hastings Community Network 
Cllr Maya Evans   Deputy Leader, Hastings Borough Council 
James Harris    East Sussex County Council 
Jane Hartnell    Hastings Borough Council 
Jess Steele    White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures 
John Bownas   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Justin Thomas   NewRiver REIT 
Liz Coleman    Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum 
Sally-Ann Hart   MP for Hastings and Rye 
Sean Dennis    Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Steve Manwaring   Hastings Voluntary Action 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Kevin Boorman   Hastings Castle project lead, HBC  
Nigel Stewardson   Department for Levelling Up, Homes & Communities 
 
 
HBC Programme Team present: 
 
Hannah Collins 
Ian Sycamore 
Pranesh Datta 
Stephen Dodson 
Allison San Diego 
 
 
93. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Everyone was welcomed to the meeting. 

Hannah Collins, Communications Manager at Hastings Borough Council will be 
covering Town Deal communications matters for the interim was welcomed to the 
meeting.  Hannah explained that shops in the town centre are slowly re-opening 
following the recent flooding and thanked everyone for their help.   

Apologies have been received from:  Graham Peters, Darrell Gale, Kate Adams, 
Richard Moore, Richard Watson, Sonia Blizzard and Victoria Conheady. 

  
 
94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Jess Steele pointed out that with the funding re-allocation item on the agenda, there is 
a clear interest for project leads present, including herself.  She also declared an 
interest in the Hastings Castle project due to her recent involvement in the project and 
a proposal she is currently putting together.  
  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

95. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Accepted as an accurate record. 
  
Matters arising: 
  

       Page 3, item 91, second paragraph under ‘Town Deal programme update’ – 
Homes England is organising stakeholder engagement meetings and should be 
contacting Hastings Commons if they haven’t already 

       Page 4, 3rd paragraph under ‘Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel’ – 
Right to Buy information is included in the programme update report (item 4) 

  
 
96. PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

       Town Deal Programme update  

Pranesh Datta, Economic Development Manager at HBC explained that Right to Buy 
has been considered in depth by HBC in an early project, York buildings.  Although 
the scheme carries some risk, this is minimal for the first 10 years and only increases 
in year 11.  It is difficult for the council to avoid this as the legislation exists and it is 
important for the council to engage while it has the opportu
[...]
lowing comments were made: 
  
  
       The public realm project has already been identified as having best value for 

money and a high level of certainty.  Major improvements are needed in the town 
centre and anything to improve the public realm, make it more attractive and to 
help to avoid future flooding should be done 

       Other unfinished existing projects could benefit from re-allocation of some of the 
funds.  Consideration should be given to re-allocating 80% to the public realm 
project and 20% to others, not just to complete the projects but to help them 
become highly successful and thrive 

       Re-allocating 75% of the funds to the public realm project and 25% to other 
projects should also be considered due to inflationary pressures, particularly in 
construction costs, that have been faced by everyone since the town deal started 
This would have to be discussed with the investment panel and DLUHC 

       General re-allocation in an attempt to save unviable projects should not be 
considered 

       ESCC is the public realm project lead.  Although the project has been assessed as 
having a high level of certainty, it will still be subject to traffic regulation orders, 
considerations by planning committees, and discussions with Southern Water to 
establish their plans for the area which may or may not have a significant effect on 
the flooding issues in the town centre.  The project will partly contribute positively 
to the flooding issues but will not solve them completely.  Once the design 
consultation and tendering process has been completed costs and how much of 
the project can be delivered will become clearer  

       The work in Arup’s initial report cost £10m but only £3.4m was available to the 
project.  If the project is allocated 80% or 75% more funding this may enable 
delivery of more of the project  

       Homes England has started their first piece of work; their officers have visited the 
town several times and key stake
[...]
town deal, the involvement of Homes England puts the 
funding at risk if a project adjustment request cannot be delivered by the end of 
March  

       It was explained that DLUHC is working with 101 towns which are all working to a 
very tight timescale and further extensions cannot be given as funds are only 
available up to a certain time.  DLUHC fully supports the Homes England work but 
this is unfortunately outside of the timelines of the Towns Fund and was not part of 
the original Town Investment Plan   

  
All comments from the board will be considered by the Investment Panel prior to any 
final decision. Further feedback is welcome from board members up to 27th January 
either in writing to Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk or via phone call to Pranesh on 01424 
451784. 
  
The chair thanked everyone for their valuable contributions.  
  
  

       Future of the Town Deal Board  

Ian explained that there is a proposal that the function of this board continues as it is 
and meetings are scheduled quarterly, and any requests to join the board are 
considered on a 6-monthly basis by the co-chairs. In addition, the future of the 
investment panel will need to be considered if there are no more business cases to go 
through for approval.   
  
 

       Business case progress report by theme  
  
Noted. 

Page 4



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

  
       Communications update  

  
Noted. 
  
 

       Equalities Impact Assessment  
  
The programme is committed to produce an equalities impact assessment.  The 
consultant carrying out this work has met with project leads and it is hoped a report 
and action plan can be circulated to project leads and to the board in March.   
  
  

       Programme finance update  
  
Noted.   
  
 

       Staff changes  

A full-time replacement for Ruby will be recruited and Hannah is covering 
communications matters for the interim.  
  
Any questions on the contents of the report can be directed to the team: 
To
[...]
 connected by a lift and would address the 
access problems.  The project group has been convened by Hastings Creatives and 
hosted by Hastings Commons and the next meeting is taking place tomorrow (19th 
January at 2:30pm at the Observer Building).  A proposal will be submitted to HBC by 
4th February which is the deadline for expressions of interest for the St. Mary in the 
Castle.   
 
 
 
98. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 11:00, THURSDAY, 27TH APRIL 2023  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



1 | P a g e  
 

Hastings Towns Fund Programme Meeting update 

Date: 27th April 2023 

Report by: Town Deal Programme Team  

 

1. Welcome and apologies 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

3. Matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting  
3.1 Right to Buy (Town Living Project) 

The council at this stage has not considered setting up a trust. This might be 
considered at a later date but the Council has not expressed a wish to do so to date. 
Every arrangement has its props and cons. The Cllrs expressed wish at the moment 
is to directly manage housing where it can. 

4. Towns Fund Programme Update  
4.1 Project re-allocation of funds  

Following discussion at the Town Board meeting on 18th January 2023 the Town 
Investment Panel agreed to allocation of additional £6.9m to the Public Realm and 
Green connections project. A Project Adjustment request was submitted to 
Department of Levelling up Housing and Communities on 24th March 2023 for their 
full approval. If this is agreed the Public and Green Connections project will have 
been awarded a total sum of £9.8m to invest in the Town Centre. The project will be 
led by ESCC and supported by the Garden Town and Hastings Borough Council.  

Subject to above all the funds have now been allocated to a total of eleven projects 
with supporting business cases (Hastings Commons as one project). A full list of the 
projects approved, and their current status is attached – see Appendix 1.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 | P a g e  
 

4.2 Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel 

The Town Deal Investment Panel is a subgroup of the Town Deal Board. It has been 
given delegated responsibility to assess business cases and make final 
recommendations on projects together with the accountable body (HBC) and its 
representative – the Section 151 Officer.  

This note is to confirm the decisions of the investment panel and the Section 151 
officer. 

Towns Fund re-allocation assessment further to Town Deal Board meeting 18th 
January 2023 – February 2023 

The investment panel met on 8th February 2023 to further consider the options for 
the £6.913m reallocation following the Town Deal Board discussion on 18th January 
2023 and additional written responses from Town Deal Board members. 
 
Following declarations of all conflicts of interest and clear agreement on who could 
take part in the decision the panel agreed unanimously to reallocate 100% of the 
£6.913m to the Public Realm and Green Connections project.  The decision was 
taken for reasons outlined below and follows further discussions with DLUHC on 6th 
February 2023 and the section 151 Officer (accountable person for the Towns Fund 
at HBC):  
 

1. DLUHC continued to express concern and were negative about the ‘general 
uplift’ approach. Most of the uplifts proposed were substantial without any 
additional outputs or considered justification of need. Hastings has already 
had a general uplift for the projects approved earlier in the programme 
(summer 2022).  

2. The PAR guidance emphasised by DLUHC states that revised business 
cases would be required by projects to justify any uplift in funding. This means 
secondary confirmation that the project business case has been updated and 
reappraised and that it still represented good value for money with increased 
outputs. It would present insurmountable challenges for most projects to pull 
together and submit the PAR on time (end of March 2023).  

3. Project Adjustment Requests have to be submitted by end of March 2023 to 
secure the funds for the town otherwise they may be lost.  

4. DLUHC and 151 Officer strong preference was for one project that represents 
good value for money with increased impact for all residents / businesses. 

5. DLUHC guidance allows for the submission of “in delivery” Project Alteration 
Requests, so these are possible after the March 2023 deadline. Again, this 
will require confirmation that the project business case has been updated and 
reappraised and still represents good value for money.   

 
The merits of expanding the Castle project to include St Mary in the Castle were 
considered but clear guidance was given that this would be defined as a new project. 
This was further clarified with DLUHC who confirmed the view that this would be 
treated as a new project and could not be dealt with by way of a PAR.  
 

Page 8



3 | P a g e  
 

It was then unanimously agreed to reallocate 100% of the £6.913m to the Public 
Realm and Green Connections project.  A Project Alteration Request will now to be 
submitted to DLUHC by end of March 2023 with a revised business case assured 
ASAP. This decision by the investment panel is subject to confirmation by DLUHC, 
the results of which we will be informed hopefully in April 2023.   
 
The phase 2 business case was then developed by the project sponsor and 
independently assessed by Steer Group and has been recommended for approval 
by the Town Deal Investment Panel and confirmed by HBC’s S151 Officer as able to 
proceed to delivery and implementation. 
 
‘The overall assessment of the (phase 2) economic case is that the scheme will 
deliver a benefit cost ratio of 3.22:1 taking account of the strong strategic alignment, 
and strong evidence-based case for change; and our assessment is that the scheme 
represents High value for money, with a High level of certainty of achieving that 
value for money.’  [The phase 1 BCR is 2.5:1.] 
 

Project 
name and 
sponsor  

Description  Assessment comments  Proposed outputs and 
outcomes  

Project cost 
and Towns 
Fund offer  

  
Public 
Realm and 
Green 
Connections 
 
(both 
phases) 
 
ESCC 
 
   

 

The project comprises public 
realm and active travel 
improvements; primarily along 
a key route running from the 
rail station through the town 
centre (and Harold Place) to 
the seafront. It will include a 
reallocation of road space to 
pedestrians and cyclists, safety 
improvements at junctions, and 
the creation of a "central, 
adaptable public space" to host 
public events. Finally, there will 
be numerous improvements to 
dwell space provision and 
increased tree planting and 
biodiversity measures in 
Hastings town centre. 
 
To include enhanced 
pedestrian footways, 
Sustainable Urban Drainage 
System planting, segregated 
two-way cycle lane, one-way 
bus lane, new bus stops, and 
potential re-routing of a one-
way bus route. The project will 
also deliver improvements to 
Albert Circus and Wellington 
Place. The project will be 
designed with local community 
input to address a range of 
wider issues, such as antisocial 
behaviour, poor connectivity 
and environmental risks. 

Alignment with national, 
regional, and local policy has 
been explained and is 
compelling. The business 
case explains the project’s 
benefits and draws out its 
wider context to show how it 
will address the principles of 
the Hastings TIP, i.e. 
‘Inclusive Economic Growth’, 
‘Delivering Clean Growth’ and 
‘Improving Health and 
Wellbeing’. The project is 
particularly strong when it 
comes to the Improving 
Health and Wellbeing 
principle. 

The intervention is needed to 
increase footfall in the town 
centre and help Hastings 
reach its net zero 
commitments and carbon 
reduction goals. It is also 
needed in terms of the public 
health benefits that will be 
driven by more walking and 
cycling across the town. A 
strong evidence-based case 
for change has been made 
regarding the poor state of 
the public realm in this area of 
the town centre and its 
potential to become a better 
visitor gateway. 

 
• a new public space in 

Albert Circus; 
• 447 square metres of soft 

landscaping planting 
along Harold Place; 

• at least 35 new trees 
planted; 

• 80 square metres of new 
outdoor play space along 
Harold Place; 

• improved lighting to at 
least 13 columns; 

• 14,580 square metres of 
improved public realm; 

• approx. 1.35km of 
upgraded pedestrian 
routes and 0.53km of 
cycleways, 28 cycle 
parklet 

• Improved active travel 
connectivity:1.88km 

• 15% uplift in walking and 
cycling trips 

• Improved personal 
security/better 
wayfinding/shade & 
shelter/improved 
drainage 

  
(phases 1&2) 
Project value  
£10,313,626 
 
Towns Fund 
grant approved 
£9,834,615  
 
Match funds  
£479,011 
 
Timelines: 
 
Start: June 
2023 (detailed 
design) 
 
Finish: March 
2026 
(construction 
complete) 

 

Page 9



4 | P a g e  
 

The Town Deal Board is requested to note and support the decisions of the 
Investment Panel as set out above. 
 

4.3  Public Sector Equality Duty Assessment (PSED) 

A condition of the grant offer from the government was to undertake a programme 
level Public Sector Equality Duty Assessment (PSED).  To ensure all projects were 
fully compliant with the Public Sector Equalities Duty requirement.  

The PSED reporting system is a key mechanism for implementing the responsibility 
of public bodies to consider how their policies, programmes and decisions might 
impact on those with protected characteristics, under the Equality Act 2010. 

Hastings Borough Council appointed Dr Anne Rathbone to conduct the report, where 
she consulted with community members with protected characteristics and with 
project leads.  

A copy of the PSED report is attached for comment and discussion - see Appendix 
2.  

4.4 Business case progress report by theme 
All business cases have now been submitted.  Awaiting approval on Public Realm 
and Green Connections phase 2 business case only. 

 
4.5 Communications update 
Verbal update (Hannah Collins) 
 
4.6 Programme Finances 

 

 
 
 
 

Project
Allocated from town 

fund Total spent to date Total left to spend % TDF spent
TOTALS per project: £23,085,000.00 £3,105,132.49 £19,979,867.51 13.45%
PROJECTS CLOSED

Priory Street Car Park £89,410.00 £80,156.61 £9,253.39 89.65%
Hastings co-working, flexible office, community space £116,732.00 £116,732.00 £0.00 100.00%
Priory Meadow shopping centre (Fast Track element) £349,676.00 £337,000.00 £12,676.00 96.37%
Source / Courtyard lift £65,000.00 £65,000.00 £0.00 100.00%

FACILITIES DELIVERED
Churchfields £778,211.00 £778,211.00 £0.00 100.00%
Former Debenhams Building £400,000.00 £400,000.00 £0.00 100.00%

ON SITE
Hastings Commons £3,997,203.00 £1,054,787.16 £2,942,415.84 26.39%
Broadening Futures Together £417,121.00 £96,363.72 £320,757.28 23.10%

APPROVED
Green construction, energy and vehicle training centre £2,638,758.00 £0.00 £2,638,758.00 0.00%
Hastings Castle £3,450,069.00 £111,187.00 £3,338,882.00 3.22%
Public Realm & Green connections £9,745,205.00 £65,695.00 £9,679,510.00 0.67%
Town Living £1,037,615.00 £0.00 £1,037,615.00 0.00%

Page 10



5 | P a g e  
 

4.7 Additional town centre regeneration updates 

Hastings Station Gateway Project  

Homes England is currently working with the council to consider opportunities for 
long-term regeneration investment in the town centre. An initial appraisal of the 
development sites around Hasting Station has been completed (March 2023) with a 
decision expected in May 2023.  

Hastings Borough Council is currently discussing the next step with Homes England 
and will keep the Town Board informed and engaged in the process if this 
opportunity proceeds.  

University of Brighton Priory Street & Havelock Road 

The University of Brighton Buildings have now been sold to private developers. The 
building on Havelock Road is being developed into a hotel / apartment and 
accommodation for students and
[...]
com 

 

The Public Sector Equality Duty reporting system is a key mechanism for implementing the responsibility of public bodies to consider how their policies, 

programmes and decisions might impact on those with protected characteristics, under the Equality Act 2010. The Town Deal programme at national level 

has produced assessment format frameworks. One of these is project specific and one is programme wide. Whilst the purpose of this EIA is to produce a 

programme wide assessment, some elements of the project-specific template have been included in this tailored format for richer context and justification of 

conclusions. This mainly serves the purpose of highting the high potential for positive impact in some of the more community facing projects explicitly aimed 

at inclusion of people in communities facing complex barriers to inclusion.  

Overall assessment 

Summary of the 

main findings of the 

Equalities Impact 

Assessment 

undertaken 

This EIA did not identify any negative impact on people with protected characteristics from the Town Deal programme.  

 

All of the projects in the Town Deal have potential to contribute the town economy, many of them directly providing employment and skills 

development opportunities.  

 

With regard to people with protected characteristics, several of the Town Deal projects have the potential to have significant contribution 

to positive impact on several groups of people with protected characteristics, particularly in relation to their access to skills development. 

This includes young people, older people, people facing mental health challenges and refugees. The wider emphasis on community 

cohesion and inclusivity in these projects, however, highlights the potential for positive potential of all people with protected characteristics 

from their Town Deal activities.  

P
age 15



 

 

The Town Deal investment has already had the indirect equalities impact of acting as leverage for a successful la
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	Minutes

	4 Programme progress update
	Appendix 1 - approved TF projects
	Appendix 2 - Town Fund PSED Report




Minutes of the meeting


TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
In attendance Absent 
Coral Harding HBC Allison San Diego HBC – Prog team 
Carole Dixon Co-Chair Hastings 

Community 
Network 

Sonia Blizzard Sea Change 
Sussex 

Graham Peters Co-
Chair 

Team East 
Sussex 

Steve Manwaring Hastings Voluntary 
Action 

James Harris ESCC Ruth Kynoch HBC – Prog team 
Cllr Maya Evans Deputy Leader, 

HBC 
Carole Crathern NHS – Primary 

Care 
Jane Hartnell HBC Darrell Gale Public Health ESCC 
Victoria Conheady HBC Francis Brown Hastings Youth 

Council 
Ian Sycamore HBC – Prog team Justin Thomas NewRiver REIT 
Pranesh Datta HBC – Prog team Kate Adams Project Artworks 
Andrew Harvey NewRiver REIT Liz Gilmore Cultural Leaders 

Group, Hastings 
Contemporary 

Jess Steele White Rock 
Neighbourhood 
Ventures 

Marc Moore The Source Park 

John Bownas Hastings Business 
Improvement 
District 

Nigel Stewardson DLUHC 

Liz Coleman Hastings and 
Rother Interfaith 
Forum 

Richard Dawson ESCC 

Lourdes Madigasekera-
Elliott 

Public Health East 
Sussex 

Richard Moore The Source Park 

Stephen Dodson HBC Richard Watson NHS Integrated 
Care 

Emma Smith DLUHC Sally-Ann Hart (MP) MP for Hastings 
and Rye 

Hannah Collins HBC – Prog team Sean Dennis Hastings Area 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies received from Darrell Gale, Nigel Stewardson, and MP Sally-Ann Hart. 

  
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No additional declarations of interest. 

  
 
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
Accepted as an accurate record. 

Matters arising:  

• Page 2, item 96. Right to buy - addressed under Item 4, page 7 of the agenda.  
  
 
4. PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
4.1  Town Deal Programme Update 

 
 

4.1.1      Reallocation of Town Fund monies 
 
Town Deal funds will be reallocated following the withdrawal of two projects: 
ESK/Priory Street Car Park project and Priory Meadow Housing Development Project.  
 
A PAR submitted on the 24th of March 2023 confirmed the re- allocation of funds to the 
Public Realm and Green Connections Project.  

The project will be led by East Sussex County Council, supported by the Garden Town 
team and Hastings Borough Council, working in partnership. 

The total allocation of the Towns Fund, across the programme was presented in 
Appendix 1, page 13 of the meeting notes. Formal approval from DLUHC was still due 
but now will be presented at the next Board meeting. 

The Co-Chair expressed his appreciation of the Towns Fund Programme Team’s 
achievements in reaching the deadlines set by DLUHC. 

4.1.2      Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel 
 
The decision of the Investment Panel was presented so that it could be formally noted 
by the Hastings Town Deal Board. The board was also taken through the steps taken 
by the Investment panel.  
 
8th February - Feedback from the Board Meeting held on the 18th of January 2023 was 
presented to the Investment Panel (IP). The panel agreed unanimously to allocate 
100% of the £6.9 million to the Public Realm and Green Connections project. 

14th February – IP decision circulated to the Town Deal Board.  

The merits of expanding the Castle Project to include St Mary’s in the Castle were 
considered, but clear guidance had been given by DLUHC that this would be defined 
as a new project and could not be presented as a Project Alteration Request (PAR).  

24th March – PAR submitted to DLUHC. 

In parallel, the project sponsor, East Sussex County Council finalised the Business 
Case for phase 2. The Business Case followed the agreed assurance process and 



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

was assessed by Steer who delivered a recommendation report that was circulated to 
the Investment Panel  

20th March – Business case agreed by the Investment Panel  

30th March - The Summary Document for the Business Case submitted to DLUHC. 

31st March – DLUHC deadline for all summary documents. 

Note: The Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) for the project is 3.22:1. Taking account of its 
strong strategic alignment and evidence-based case for change, Steer’s overall 
assessment of the scheme was that it represents high value for money with a high 
level of certainty of achieving that value for money. The BCR for phase 1 was 2.5:1. 

Concern was raised by the Co-Chair that the project had originally been presented as 
a biodiversity focused project, and this was not as strongly represented in the current 
narrative.  

It was explained that the project is still in early design. Sustainable urban drainage 
would be incorporated into the design. 

It was also confirmed that the Garden Town team would be major stakeholders in the 
process. 

Jess Steele requested that any initial designs be shared. She also requested 
information regarding the governance and project management of the project and 
assurance of the involvement of the Garden Town Team. 

Terms of reference will be reviewed to clarify the governance arrangements between 
the Project sponsors (ESCC), Hastings Borough Council (HBC) and the Garden Town. 

The long-term maintenance of the Public Realm will be included in the project brief to 
include local people.  

James Harris confirmed there will be extensive public consultation on the development 
of the project and gave assurance that the concept of a garden town will be front and 
centre. He also confirmed it is not in the remit of ESCC to provide the ongoing 
maintenance. 
 
Cllr Maya Evans gave an informed appraisal of how drainage and sustainable planting 
are inextricably linked. The drainage aspect and the design of the streetscape is 
essential for both dealing with flooding and also watering this sustainable planting.  

The Co-Chair reiterated that biodiversity and climate change need to be included in 
the project brief and incorporated in the design. 

It was noted that the Public Realm cannot solve the town centre flooding problem but 
will contribute to the solution. The solution will be multifaceted and Southern Water will 
be responsible for maintaining their assets. Compensation for the recent flooding may 
be available. 



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Disappointment was expressed that the design of the shopping precinct hadn’t 
embraced the natural water table and that this should not be overlooked in the design 
for the Public Realm. 

Plumpton College were identified as key stakeholders for this project and are already 
working closely with the Broadening Futures Together project. 

It was confirmed that future maintenance, training and links with local business and 
people will be part of the brief for the RIBA stage 3 work. 

4.1.3      Public Sector Equality Duty Assessment PSED 
 
As the accountable body, HBC had the obligation to produce the PSED for the Towns 
Fund Programme. Dr Anne Rathbone was appointed to deliver the assessment. The 
report was included in the agenda pack, Appendix on page 15. 
 
Key points; 

• Did not identify any negative impacts on protected groups from this programme 
• All the projects in the programme have the potential to contribute to the town, 

the economy and provide employment development opportunities  
• Contribution of positive impacts on several groups of people with protected 

characteristics, particularly in relation to those that access to skills development  
• Most of the groups that were consulted, were keen to carry on working with the 

town deal programme. 
 
 
4.2  Business case progress report by theme 
 
All business cases have been submitted. 
 
Jess Steele announced that Hastings Commons had been successful in being 
awarded funding from the Youth Investment Fund of £8.6 million. The capital will be to 
renovate Eagle House, the Observer Building roof and supporting the Creative 
Technology hub. The revenue has supported the appointment of a youth programme 
manager. The plan is to build a consortium of youth in both the public and voluntary 
sectors. This funding was made possible on the back of the Towns Fund allocation 
used to procure Eagle House.  

“it is true to say that the money that has gone in from the Town Deal has absolutely 
leveraged this £8.6 million.” – Jess Steele 

It was recommended that this additional funding be highlighted in communications, 
that the Towns Fund has enabled additional investment around skills and young 
people. 
 
4.3  Communications Update 
 
The update was brief with a request to project leads to update the team with items to 
be shared. The board was reminded that DLUHC are happy to help with 
communications, particularly with any news updates that could be supported by 



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Ministerial visits. Also, that the upcoming Towns Deal Conference was an opportunity 
to celebrate successes and good news stories. 
 
4.4  Programme Finance Update 
 
The latest funding position was shared via the agenda pack. 
Attention was drawn to the spend against the withdrawn project, Priory Street Car 
Park. It was explained the was funding allocated under the 5% monies released by 
DLUHC for Business Case development. 

A request was made that the report by the consultants, Motts, be made available to 
the board members so that any information useful to future regeneration projects 
could be shared. It was confirmed that it had already been shared with the Homes 
England consultants. Action: HBC to consider publication  

The Board was also reminded on the earlier board decision not to share business 
cases or confidential information at this meeting however, as this is not a business 
case, the Co-Chair suggested the decision may be revisited. Action: Request 
permission from the Project Sponsors, to share project documentation, redacted as 
necessary. 
 

4.5  Additional Town Centre Regeneration Updates 
 
 

• Stations Gateway Project 
 

Homes England have finished their initial appraisal of the development and 
opportunity sites and the visioning exercise. A meeting with the consultants in May will 
give more detail on their view of the next steps. Initial assessments indicate quite a 
complex challenge regarding property ownership. The Board are to be kept informed 
of this programme and the linkage between Towns Deal initiatives, particularly the 
Public Realm project and Hastings Commons. 

• Priory Street Building University of Brighton 
 

Sold to private developers. 

• Summerfield’s – Leisure and Health Hub 
 

The Councils is to put in a bid under the Round 3 Levelling Up Fund for a leisure and 
health Hub at Summerfield’s. DLUHC are still to release guidance on submitting a bid. 

• Trinity Triangle Heritage Action Zone 
 

The four-year programme funded by Historic England is in the final year and initial 
discussions are taking place about an extension to that programme in both time and 
geography, potentially to include St Mary’s in the Castle. Also, to potentially extend as 
far back as the station, so encompassing the town centre and sea front and not just 
Trinity Triangle.  



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

  
 
5. PROJECT LEAD UPDATES  
 

• Broadening Futures Project 
 

Pictures of the progress of the building were shared with the board. The building is 
now progressing ahead of schedule. The building is timber clad, with disabled access. 

Work with Plumpton is in place with an agreed SLA. Delivering to vulnerable adults is 
core to the programme, with a wide-ranging curriculum to get young people involved in 
land based and horticultural skills. They are linked within the apprentice scheme that 
is hoped to be linked to the Hastings Borough Council grounds team. 

• Public Realm and Green Connections 
 

A progress update will be presented at the next Board meeting. 

  
6. AOB  
 
Next meeting will be on the 5th of July.  

  
 
 


